therefrom is $1,598,544,084. Upon consummation of the Offering, the authorised and issued equity securities of
the Company will consist of Company Common Securities with an aggregate nominal amount of $66,025,663,
Voting Preferred Securities with an aggregate liquidation preference of $32,518,421 and 1,500,000 Company
Preferred Securities, liquidation preference $1,000 per security and no outstanding debt.

The following table sets forth the consolidated capitalisation of the Bank as at 30 September, 2002 and as
adjusted to give effect to the offering of the Trust Preferred Securities and the issuance of the Company Preferred
Securities and the Subordinated Notes, before the application of the proceeds thereof as set forth under “Use of
Proceeds”. There has been no material change in the consolidated capitalisation of the Bank since 30 September,
2002 other than as set forth in this section.

CAPITALISATION AND SHORT-TERM DEBT OF CREDIT AGRICOLE S.A. GROUP
(CONSOLIDATED)

as at 30 September, 2002
as derived from the unaudited consolidated financial statements of Crédit Agricole S.A.

as at and for the period ended 30 September, 2002
(in millions of euro)

30 September, 2002 As adjusted

Short-term debt (excluding current portion of long-term debt) ..... 35,138 35,138
Long and medium-term debt (including current portion) ..... 22,379 22,379
Subordinated debt ..... 9,258 9,258

Total debt ..... 31,637 31,637

Minority interests ..... 374 1,895
Shareholders’ equity
Capital stock ..... 2,904 2,904
Premiums linked to capital ..... 6,516 6,516
Retained earnings (after minority interests) ..... 4,851 4,851
Net income for the period (after minority interests) ..... 721 721

Total shareholders’ equity 14,992 14,992

Reserves
Subsidies to grant ..... 119 119
Reserves ..... 2,591 2,591
Fund for General Banking Risks ..... 1,634 1,634
Total reserves ..... 4,344 4,344

TOTAL CAPITALISATION ..... 51,347 52,868

27

DESCRIPTION OF THE BANK

In the discussion that follows, the term “the Group” refers to Crédit Agricole S.A. and its consolidated
subsidiaries, together with its 25% equity interest in each of the Caisses Régionales (with the exception of the
Caisse Régionale of Corsica). The term “Crédit Agricole Group” refers to Credit Agricole S.A., the Caisses
Régionales, the Caisses Locales and their respective subsidiaries, taken together.

Business of Crédit Agricole S.A.

Crédit Agricole S.A. is the lead bank of the Crédit Agricole Group — France’s leading banking group,
Europe’s second largest banking group, and the world’s sixth largest banking group, in each case based on

[…]

X. AGREEMENTS WHICH MAY HAVE AN IMPACT ON THE OUTCOME OF THE OFFER
A shareholders’ agreement (the “Agreement”) creating a “Core Shareholder Group” among Crédit Lyonnais

shareholders, was entered into at the time of Crédit Lyonnais’ privatisation in 1999, in accordance with the

7 And before taking into account implementation costs.
8 Through SAS Rue La Boétie, which currently controls 70.2% of Crédit Agricole S.A.
9 This number could rise to 367,803,503 in the event of a 66.18% success rate for the cash offer and 33.82% for the exchange offer.

63

privatisation terms and conditions. A summary of the key provisions of the Agreement appears in the
privatisation prospectus published on 28 June, 1999.

Under the terms of the Agreement, members of the Core Shareholder Group have granted each other a
reciprocal right of pre-emption in the event of a sale of all or part of those shares covered by the Agreement,
including the tender of shares to a public offer.

The following shareholders are currently members of the Core Shareholder Group:

Shares covered by the Agreement Total holding
Number of

shares
% of share

capital
% of voting

rights
Number of

shares
% of share

capital
% of voting

rights

Crédit Agricole S.A Group . . 33,705,295 9.66 10.12 62,042,108 17.79 18.62
AGF ..... 20,222,914 5.80 6.07 35,185,387 10.09 7.35
AXA ..... 18,520,561 5.31 5.56 18,548,561 5.32 5.57
Commerzbank ..... 13,469,498 3.86 4.04 13,469,498 3.86 4.04
Banco Bilbao Vizcaya

Argentaria ..... 12,639,058 3.62 3.79 13,011,030 3.73 3.90
IntesaBci ..... 9,260,280 2.65 2.78 12,701,280 3.64 3.81

TOTAL ..... 107,817,606 30.91 32.36 154,957,864 44.43 43.29

Percentages are calculated on a non-diluted basis.

XI. APPRAISAL OF THE OFFER

The Offer price and exchange multiple can be analysed according to various criteria commonly used when
valuing banks.

(i) Evaluation of the Principal Combined Offer

5 Crédit Agricole S.A. shares and a cash amount of €148.24 will be paid for every 4 Crédit Lyonnais shares
tendered.

On the basis of Crédit Agricole S.A.’s closing price on 13 December, 2002, i.e. €15.15:

The Principal Combined Offer is worth €56 per Crédit Lyonnais share ((5 x €15.15 + €148.24)/4). This is
equal to the value of the subsidiary cash offer, i.e. €56 per Crédit Lyonnais share.